
SITE RATING AND URBAN RENEWAL 

SOUTH MELBOURNE 

In the early 1970s an examination of South Melbourne was undertaken, to examine the 

effects of the earlier change of rating basis from taxing buildings to rating the site, done in 

1965. The subsequent escalation in numbers and value of building permits shows the effect of 

the change. Below are the figures for the values of the building permits issued during the last 

nine calendar years of which the earliest two were under the old basis where buildings were 

taxed. The later seven are under tax-free conditions so far as the local council is concerned.  

In this tabulation other new buildings comprises mainly educational, health, recreational and 

entertainment, religious and municipal buildings. They are generally non-commercial in 

nature and mostly built from government funds. The high figure for 1965 included 

$7,284,000 for the National Culture Centre which would be non-recurrent in its nature.  

With business buildings the values fluctuate widely from year to year and a better picture of 

the trends is seen by averaging two successive years. On this basis the last two years of taxed 

buildings averaged $4,676,000. Compared with this the lowest pair of years since abolition of 

local taxes on buildings was 1966 and 1967 which averaged $7,225,000, rising to 

$14,163,000 averaged over the last two years 1970 and 1971.  

The lowest pair represents an increase of 55 percent and the most recent pair an increase of 

303 percent above the level of building activity met when buildings were taxed.  

Figures for the first six months of 1972 showed a further escalation of the scale of building 

activity, with permits issued to a value of 19,993,000, exceeding last year's record total with 

half the year to come. So great is this upsurge that South Melbourne outstripped Melbourne 

City itself so far as value of building activity per acre is concerned, taking account of their 

difference in size.  

Melbourne City covers 7,765 acres, which is 3 1/2 times South Melbourne Citys 2,203 acres. 

Over these areas Melbournes $31,120,000 in building permits for the half-year works out at 

$4,007 per acre, compared with South Melbourne Citys $19,993,000, which is $9,075 per 

acre i.e. more than double. Small wonder that jealous Melbourne City Council sought to have 

South Melbourne City amalgamated with it which would involve a return to local taxation on 

its buildings. The more enlightened plan would be for Melbourne City to follow South 

Melbourne's example by abolishing its own building taxes to stimulate its own scale of 

building activity. South Melbourne has demonstrated beyond doubt that untaxing-buildings 

does provide incentive to regenerate problem areas. South Melbourne was full of such 

blighted areas before the change which produced the modern miracle of a self-regenerated 

previously run-down city. South Melbournes performance over the period examined was 

achieved mainly by private enterprise without dependence on government handouts for urban 

renewal. 



Value of building permits issued $000 

Year 
Buildings 

taxed 

New 

Dwellings 

Commercial new 

buildings  

Other new 

buildings 

Alterations and 

Additions 

Total 

permits 

1971 NO 1,074 16,561 568 275 18,478 

1970 NO 664 6,705 2,157 323 9,849 

1969 NO 774 13,738 980 273 15,756 

1968 NO 1,273 4,315 464 314 6,366 

1967 NO 4,274 3,212 776 277 8,539 

1966 NO 1,128 3,421 922 440 5,911 

1965 NO 218 11,402 7,362 702 19,684 

1964 YES 522 1,098 354 566 2,540 

1963 YES 124 5,528 736 424 6,812 

Public and Private Building 

The following figures show the relative content in private and public building activity for 

each of the nine years. 

Year 
Buildings 

taxed 

Private buildings 

$000's 

Goverment building 

$000's 

Govt 

building % 

Total building 

$000's 

1971 NO 17,227 1,251 7% 18,478 

1970 NO 7,249 2,555 26% 9,849 

1969 NO 14,326 1,439 9% 15,765 

1968 NO 5,670 696 11% 6,366 

1967 NO 4,132 4,407 51% 8,539 

1966 NO 3,953 1,958 33% 5,911 

1965 NO 12,204 7,284 38% 19,684 

1964 YES 1,976 564 22% 2,540 

1963 YES 5,638 1,174 17% 6,812 



SOUTH MELBOURNE BUILDING BOOM 
Effect of Un-Taxing Improvements 

It is now more than three years since South Melbourne 
City Council abandoned local taxes on owners' improve
ments, and it is appropriate to review its progress. As with 
other places which have ceased to penalise those making 
improvements, building permits showed· an immediate and 
sustained upsurge of building. 

Apologists for penalising people according to their own 
outlay on improvements pretend to themselves that it doesn't 
really make any difference and that whatever development 
happens would have happened anyway. This notwithstand
ing that the previous hIStory of achievement for the place 
concerned almost invariably shows a pattern far below that 
achieved following the removal of penalties on ouilding. 
Self-deception is the worst of all types of deception. 

In the case of South Melbourne the pattern is as predict
ed by site value rating advocates. The change dated from 
the poll in November, 1964, from which buildings became 
tax-free so far as South Melbourne Council was concerned. 
though not for the Board of Works rates. 

SOUTH MELBOURNE BUILDING PERMITS 
Before and After Abolition of Local Taxes on Building 

$000's 

Type of 
Property 

New Dwellings ... ...... ...... .. .. .. 
Alterations & Additions to: 

Houses .................. ........... . 
Other _,,, ...... -··· ................ .. 

New Factories ............ ...... ... .. . 
New Office Buildings ...... . .... . 
New Other Business P. __ 
Shops ...... ............ ...... ...... .. _ 
Hotels ............ .................. -
Education ...... -·- ...... ...... ··-
Religious ... ...... ....................... . 
Health .... .. .. .... ...... ·- ...... __ 
Entertain & Reen .... - ...... _ 
Nat. Cultural Centre ...... ... -

Buildings Taxed Buildings Tax-Free 
(N.A.V. Basis) (U.C.V. Basis) 
1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 
124 

58 
366 

1,130 
2,868 
1,008 

122 
400 

38 
24 

652 
22 

522 

72 
494 
554 
380 
154 
10 

14 

328 

218 1,128 4,274 

154 
548 

1,568 
8,334 
1,260 

240 
54 

24 
7,284 

122 
318 
608 

2,017 
603 
43 

140 

896 
18 

81 
196 

1,104 
1,547 

383 
30 

148 
444 

104 
157 

Miscellaneous ...... .... .. ...... ...... - 12 - 8 71 
TOTALS . .... 6,812 2,540 19,684 5,911 8,539 

Above Totals include: 
Government Building ...... -·- 1,174 564 7,480 1,958 4,407 
Private Building ...... ...... 5.638 I l.976 12.204 3,953 4.132 



For the two years preceding the chang:! lhe total level 
of building permits of all types averaged $4,676,000 annually. 
For the three successive calendar years since the change the 
figures were respectively: 1965, $19,684,000; 1966, 
$5,911,000; 1967, $8,539,000. 

The 1965 figure includes the National Cultural Centre, 
valued at $7 ,284,000, which is an abnormal development 
deductible from the total for comparison of normal building 
content, leaving the balance for that year as $12,400,000 
(more than double the previous level). 

It should be noted that the 1963 figure of $6,812,000 
included the B.P. multi-storey office building, valued at more 
than $2,000,000. As there are only three comparable build
ings in South Melbourne it will be seen that this total is much 
above the normal year with buildings taxed; that for 1964 
being more typical. The much greater level achieved since 
buildings became tax-free is due to an increased number 
of moderately high valued office and factory buildings 
rather than one or two enormous projects. 

The great upsurge of new dwelling construction is 
mainly flat construction by the Housing Commission, but 
supplemented by a substantial content of private enterprise 
redevelopment. The increase in the value of permits for 
alterations and additions to houses is probably the most 
significant indicator of the stimulus to improvement even 
though the money involved is small compared to the outlay 
in commercial and industrial buildings. The alterations to 
houses reflects the stimulus of tax-free improvements to 
normal home owners. Each of the three years since the 
council ceased taxing improvements in this sector has shown 
considerably greater level of activity than in either of the 
two years preceding the change. 

A disquieting feature is the revival of the proposal 
initiated in Melbourne City Council to absorb neighboring 
municipalities including South Melbourne. This could result 
in the re-imposition of taxes on improvements in South 
Melbourne, as Melbourne City Council uses that practice. 
South Melbourne Council and citizens are opposed to the 
proposal for amalgamation. 

-Reprinted from "Progress," May, 1968. 

Further copies obtainable from the General Council for 
Rating Reform, Box 955 G, Melbourne. 3001, Vic. 



SOUTH MELBOURNE BUILDING BOOM 
Following Un-taxing of Buildings 

It is now seven years since South Melbourne City 
Council abandoned local taxes on owners' improvements. 
In May, 1968, we reviewed its spectacular development 
after three years of un-taxed buildings. The subsequent 
escalation in numbers and value of building permits has 
been staggering. Below are the figures for the values of 
the building permits issued during the last nine calendar 
years of which the earliest two were under the old basis 
where buildings were taxed (rated). The later seven are 
under tax-free conditions so far as the local council is 
concerned. 

is seeking to have South Melbourne City amalgamated with 
it (which would involve a return to local taxation on its 
buildings). The more enlightened plan would be for Mel
bourne City to follow South Melbourne's example by 
abolishing its own building taxes to stimulate its own scale 
of building activity. South Melbourne has demonstrated 
beyond doubt that untaxing-buildings does provide incentive 
to regenerate problem areas. South Melbourne was full of 
such before the change which produced the modern miracle 
of a self-regenerated previously run-down city. Its perform-

Value of Building Permits Issued 

Industrial & 
Year ended New Commercial 

31st December Dwellings New Buildings 

Buildings $000's $000's 
Tax-free 

1971 1,074 16,561 
1970 664 6,705 
1969 774 13,738 
1968 1,273 4,315 
1967 4,274 3,212 
1966 1,128 3,421 
1965 218 I 1,402 

Buildings 
taxed 
1964 522 1,098 
1963 124 5,528 

In this tabulation "Other new buildings" comprises 
mainly educational, health, recreational and entertainment, 
religious and municipal buildings. They are generally non
commercial in nature and mostly built from government 
funds. The high figure for 1965 included $7 ,284,000 for 
the National Culture Centre which would be non-recurrent 
in its nature. 

With business buildings the values fluctuate widely 
from year to year and a better picture of the trends is seen 
by averaging two successive years. On this basis the last 
two years of taxed (rated) buildings averaged $4,676,000. 
Compared with this the lowest pair of years since abolition 
of local taxes on buildings was 1966 and 1967 which ave
raged $7,225,000 rising to $14.163,000 averaged over the 
last two years 1970 and 1971. The lowest pair represents 
an increase of 55 per cent and the most recent pair an in
crease of 303 per cent above the level of building activity 
met when buildings were taxed. 

Figures just released for the first six months of 1972 
show a further escalation of the scale of building activity, 
with permits already issued to a value of 19,993,000, ex
ceeding last year's record total with half the year to come. 
So great is this upsurge that "Cinderella" South Melbourne 
has now overtaken and outstripped Melbourne City itself 
so far as value of building activity per acre is concerned, 
taking account of their difference in size. 

Melbourne City covers 7,765 acres, which is Jt times 
South Melbourne City's 2,203 acres. Over these areas Mel
bourne's $31,120,000 in building permits for the half-year 
works out at $4,007 per acre, compared with South Mel
bourne City's $19,993,000, which is $9,075 per acre (i.e. 
more than double). Truly a case of the tail wagging the 
dog. Small wonder that jealous Melbourne City Council 

.... 

Alterations Total 
Other New and Building 

Buildings Additions Permits 

$000's $000's $000's 

568 275 18,478 
2,157 323 9,849 

980 273 15,765 
464 314 6,366 
776 277 8,539 
922 440 5,911 

7,362 702 19,684 

354 566 2,540 
736 424 6,812 

ance over the last four years has been achieved mainly by 
private enterprise without dependence on government hand
outs for urban renewal. 

Public and Private Building 
The following figures show the relative content in private 

and public building activity for each of the nine years. 

Private Government Total 
Year Building Building Building 

$ OOO's $ OOO's $ OOO's 
Buildings Un-taxed 

1971 17,227 1,251 ( 7%) 18,478 
1970 7,294 2,555 (26%) 9,849 
1969 14,326 1,439 ( 9%) 15,765 
1968 5,670 696 (11 %) 6,366 
1967 4,132 4,407 (51 %) 8,539 
1966 3,953 1,958 (33%) 5,911 
1965 12,204 7,284 (38%) 19,684 

Buildings taxed 
1964 1,976 564 (22%) 2,540 
1963 5,638 1,174 (17%) 6,812 

With the exceptions of years 1965 and 1967 (when the 
National Cultural Centre and the Housing Commission Park 
Towers project respectively were included) the content of 
Government building has been fairly constant. The great 
upsurge in recent building activity is mainly provided by 
private enterprise - which is a healthy condition. 

- A.R.H. 

* * * 
Reprinted from "Progress" September,. 1972 
for the General Council for Rating Reform 
Box 9558, Melbourne, Vic. 3001 



SOUTH SIDE STORY 
A tribute to the amazing regeneration of South Melbourne City since shifting municipal taxes from buildings to the sites. 

"'/'Ill,· A Gr:," 011 Tue.~clay, D<•cem/11:r 2, 1969, 
puhlishctl " 11i11e-p11ge supplement dealing with the 
m111.1/om111tio11 hl'ing <'fft'cted in this city. It appeared 
111111<-r tht' 11wjor hc11di11g, "South Side Story," and was 
paid for by the South Me/boume hu.~im•s.\· community. 
It cm•ers many tliffere/11 phuses of tleve/opmmt of 
1d1ic/1 som<' are re1>ri11tc•d below. 

"South Melbourne is like a country in miniature.,Wit~in 
its 2,760 t11:res you can swing in the hca!l of a bustling ~tty 
nr slumber in a suburb: you can !ind shiny compute~s. h~ry 
foundries or dusty stonemasons: housing that's h1gh-r1se 
and low-rent or high-rent and low-rise ... sporting plc:1~ures 
from lishing to football: gardens of, seclude.ti c~arm in t~c 
cmhra\.'C of some of the busiest traffic arteries m Australia, 
carrying 40.000 vehicles a duy. . 

A tightly knit population of 30,000 speaking half a 
dozen languages lives within I} miles of the magnilicent and 
massive Town Hall. hut the daily intlux of office and factory 
workers is greater thun this. . . 

You <.:an pay $15 a square foot for land m St. K1klu 
Road. But u stone's throw from the State's greatest porl 
you can lease it for a song and use it for storing timber. 

In I Q69 South Melbl1urne is developing at u multi· 
million dollar pace. from the still-building Cultural Centre 
in the nlirth to a 300 ft. office tower in the south, from a 
centrully situated chemical laboratory to an architect-de· 
signed home nn a tiny block between Albert Park und the 
beach. 

REGENERATION 
Why 111 South Melbourne springln1 to life after a long 

sleep or half a centur)"! . . . . 
In l\ diverse community, there must be a thvcrslly of 

rea~ons. 

Industrialists spenk of the geograr.hlcul convenience. 
To be within a mile (1f docks. ratlways, and the central 

city area yields tremendouli 111.lVings in transport costs. Com
mercial businessmen. architects and advertising agents arc 
coming tu South Melbourne to enjoy the good working condi· 
tion~ tind ll) escape high city rents. In their train come 
photographers. draughtsmen, graphic designers. film makcrl> 
and sound recording studios. 

Less eahy to understand llO the surface is the ~udden 
discovery of South Melbourne as an "in". place to live. 
Families banished to the outer suburbs by their grandparents 
at the tum of the century ure discovering the pleasure tmd 
convenience of being nt the centre ()f things. Dining qut, 
going to the the·atre ~ .. even going home for lunch, us do 
some Stluth Melbourne t'iusines~men --- no longer involved 
an hour or so of travel. 

Combined with the private enterprise sector is the role 
of the Housing Commissi{ln ~~ tmdilionally slum dennrnce 
but now inevitably and ~ontrnversially turning towards urban 
renewnl. 

(q South Melbourne, where old cottages are nearing the 
end of their economic llf e, enthusiastic owners are renovating 
and repairing them - often in their spare time - so that 
streets that were once doomed to the bulldozer are gay with 
fresh paint and new tile~. 

Resident South Melbournites arc prom.I, patriotic an1_I 
more city conscious than those who live in mo>t suhurh"' 
perhaps because of their runn~ng light to stay separate lnH11 
Melbourne. perhaps b1:1cause of the compact size and th~ ~ccd 
for social and community activities centred round the I own 
Hall. 

For as long as anyone can remember •. South Melbourne 
has harbored people in poor economi~ c1rcum-.ta_nccs ·- a 
higher proportion than in any other city, a:1.:or~_rng to the 
Director of the Community Chest, Mr. Vic. I aylor. A 
highly developed network of welfare orga~i~ations, hoth 
voluntary and council sponsored, look arter c1t11.cns who arc 
ol<l. sick, lonely or otherwise in want. 

In 1969, after a century of local government., it is hard 
to say whether circumstanc.:cs have moulded the South. Md
bourne Council's corporate character as a to.ugh lighter 
willing to take the State Government to court over the 
SEC's non-payment of rates with a soft heart for it!> poorer 
citizens and an eye to the big chance when someone propo,es 
a multi-million dollar development. ' 

Or it could be that South Melbourne was just lu1.:ky 
in having courageous inno~ators in the p~s~ and the pre~cnt 
incumbents arc only carrying on the trac.htmn. 

Three road bridges lead to South Melbourne aero~~ 
the Yarra from the c.;entre of the metropolis. From King 
Street (to which South Melbourne unwillingly contributed 
$300,C)OO) you see a panorama of industry's mo~.t famous 
names on the southern bank of the river ~ Australian Paper 
Manufacturers, Mobil, Astor, International Harvester, Aus
trulhm Iron and Steel. 

Away to the left, lining St. Kilda Road, arc the Cultural 
Centre (the moat is in Melbourne, but the re~t i~ in South 
Melbourne!), Prince Henry's Hospital and a whole !·.tring 
of Government unt.l Defence buildings, including th1.: hlu..: · 
~tone Victoria Bam1cks LHQ during World War 11. 
These urc non-paying guests. Only half of the urea of South 
Melhnurnc is rutcnhle and contributes to the city's annu·1I 
revenue of about $2 million. 

Looking westward from King's Bridge arc docbitk 
warehouses with famous names like, Robur Tea, the giant 
Dunlop factory and the home of Laconia blanket~.. .. . .. 

Furthe1· downstreum some hundred acres of S1benu. 
where the shortage of tenure under licence or lca~c from tho: 
Lands Department has not encouraged permanent building. 
The Council has made successful representations to tho: 
Government to grant longer leases and thb i!> encournging 
a better class of i;tru<.:ture and more intem.ivc u~c of land. 
which ~ thanks to its situation - should be only )\light!} 
less valuable than "the golden mile." 

Across the old river flats to Emerald Hill. where tho..: 
Town Hall stands almost in the geographic centre of tho: 
city. A few yards west is the 30-storey Park Tower,, 
Australia's newest, tallest and most expensive block nf flat~ 

Housing Commission projects. 
Lending towards Emerald Hill. with the market just 

beyond it. is Clarendon Street, the traditional 'h1,pping 
centre, looking rather dismantled with new development 
on either side including n Coles Supermarket nn the ea~r. 

South of the Town Hall industry gives way generally lt' 
commerce and commerce gives way to arens almost entire!; 
residential. 



You don "t need to hire a helicopter to see how beau
tifully Melbourne's great architect, Charles Botham, laid 
out South Melbourne. From the 30th floor of Park Towers 
you can trace the symmetrical sweeping curves of little streets 
surrounding St. Vincent Gardens and St. Vincent Place, and 
the broad, almost wasteful avenues which offer bonus acres 
to any redevelopment scheme that keeps an eye on the land 
values. 

Albert Road, rivalling St. Kilda Road, in grandeur, 
swings round the north end of the yacht-studded Albert Park 
Lake to join Kerferd Road and on to the beach. Here mem
bers of the Albert Park Yachting and Angling Club set out 
in their 15-footers and bring in schnapper by the ton (they 
have figures to prove it!) and life saving clubs have their 
headquarters in two pavilions. 

The little St. Kilda railway line, which takes only nine 
minutes from terminus to terminal, serves the shopping 
centres of Albert Park and Middle Park in a wholly suburban 
atmosphere except for the high-rise flats along the beach 
front. 

The northern half of Albert Park - 462 acres of it -
is in South Melbourne. Three South Melbourne Councillors 
serve on the management committee and the council provides 
an annual grant towards this wonderful recreation area which 
has, among other things, the world's second biggest table 
tennis centre, to say nothing of two cricket grounds and two 
restaurants and facilities for a score of different sports. 

Travelling eastward along Albert Road is moving into 
the area of greatest commercial development, pioneered by 
the BP Building and to be followed by the Australian Mutual 
Provident Society and many others. 

TraveLodge, opened a few weeks ago, is the latest of the 
hotels and motels that provide world-class accommodation 
along Queen's Road overlooking the lake and the bay and 
that adjoining, enticing city of St. Kilda." 

"GOOD RATING" 

The writer of the above article asks why is South Mel
bourne springing to life after a long sleep of half a century? 
His observations do not answer that question though they 
do contain clues that point to the removal of local taxes 
from buildings and other improvements as the reason for the 
sudden upsurge of regeneration within the city. The re
versal of the previous trend to decadence coincided with the 
change to rate the site value only and un-tax the improve
ments and this dates from the end of 1964. Recognition of 
the part played by the change in rating system is given in a 
later section of the supplement under the heading, "Good 
Rating," which says: 

"South Melbourne's low rates compared with higher 
municipal charges in the City of Melbourne are one of the 
reasons for the boom in building south of the Yarra. 

Another reason is that South Melbourne Council's rates 
are levied on the unimproved capital value of the land; that 
is, the cost of the buildings is not taken into account in 
cakulating the rate." 

SOARING TOWERS AND SITE VALUES 

"With the soaring of new office blocks south of the Yarra 
- or rather preceding them, as men of vision saw the poten
tialities of the area - have come soaring land values. 

This is particularly true of the area between St. Kilda 
Road and Albert Road, which forms a sweeping arc around 
Albert Park. 

It is in this area that the new towers of South Melbourne 
have risen, and where more are rising. 

The BP Building, a city landmark, was the first of 
them. Many impressive buildings have followed. 

There is a new TraveLodge on a site within walking 
distance of the business and entertainment centre of the City 
of Melbourne, the A.M.P. Building, King's Gate in Albert 
Road. 

As these major developments have changed the skyline 
the values of neighboring land have changed proportionately. 

The City Valuer, Mr. L. Crouch, said the land values in 
South Melbourne are rising so rapidly that the area could be 
described as the "hottest property district south of the 
Yarra." 

Mr. Crouch said surveys of actual sales during the past 
four years showed that, in the residential areas of South 
Melbourne, land values rose from 15 per cent to 20 per cent 
between 1965 and 1969. 

In industrial areas to the north of the city he said the 
average value of land had risen from $4.50 per sq. ft. in 1965 
to $5.50 in 1969, an increase of nearly 33 per cent. 

In the Albert Road area between the Kingsway and 
Moray Street values have trebled in the past four years to 
$9 per sq. ft. Mr. Crouch said the best property apprecia
tions were in Albert Road between the Kingsway and Park 
Street corner site of the new TraveLodge o~ed a few weeks 
ago. · 

In 1965 the land was selling at $7 per sq. ft. and the most 
recent sales have been at $14. Estate agents believe that 
this land is now worth $15 per sq. ft. 

Typical of the prestige buildings planned for Albert 
Road is the new $1.15 million, 10-storey office block being 
erected by the A.M.P. Society at 24-26 Albert Road, South 
Melbourne. 

This reinforced concrete building will be set back about 
15 feet from Albert Road, with provision for garden area in 
front of the building. 

The new premises will have three lifts controlled by 
computer, servicing all floors, and will be fully air-condi
tioned." 

(As industrial and commercial land values are rising 
faster than residential land values rate contributions of homes 
are decreasing as a proportion of the total rate revenue). 

Reprinted from "Progress" 

FEBRUARY, 1970 


	South Melbourne
	South Melbourne urban renewal 1965-1975
	1
	2
	IMG
	IMG_0001

	3
	4
	IMG
	IMG_0001


	How SV will affect Sth Melb
	IMG
	IMG_0001
	IMG_0002
	IMG_0003
	IMG_0004
	IMG_0005
	IMG_0006
	IMG_0007


	IMG
	IMG_0001
	IMG_0002
	IMG_0003



